
SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

ENERGY PROJECT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

 

 This Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement (this Second 

Amendment) is made by the Bexley, Columbus, Dublin, Grove City, Hilliard, Perry Township, 

Whitehall, Worthington Regional Energy Special Improvement District, Inc. doing business under 

the registered trade name Columbus Regional Energy Special Improvement District, Inc. (the 

ESID), Hayden Columbus, LLC (the Owner), the City of Columbus, Ohio (the City), and 

PACEWell 2 LLC (as successor in interest to Greenworks Lending LLC, the Investor) as of 

[______], 2020.  This Amendment uses capitalized terms as defined in this Amendment or, if not 

defined in this Amendment, as defined in the Energy Project Cooperative Agreement dated as of 

June 28, 2018 among the ESID, the Owner, the City, and Greenworks Lending LLC (the Original 

Energy Project Cooperative Agreement) as amended by the First Amendment dated as of 

December 10, 2019 among the ESID, the Owner, the City, and the Investor (the First Amendment 

and, together with the Original Energy Project Cooperative Agreement, the Energy Project 

Cooperative Agreement). 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

 The ESID, the Owner, the City, and the Greenworks Lending LLC entered into the Original 

Energy Project Cooperative Agreement as of June 28, 2018.  Greenworks Lending LLC assigned 

its interests in the Energy Project Cooperative Agreement to the Investor pursuant to the 

Assignment and Assumption of Energy Project Cooperative Agreement dated as of July 11, 2018, 

by and between Greenworks Lending LLC and the Investor.  The ESID, the Owner, the City, and 

the Investor entered into the First Amendment as of December 10, 2019.  Since the date of the 

First Amendment, the Parties have agreed to amend the Energy Project Cooperative Agreement as 

reflected in this Second Amendment.  The Parties therefore agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

Section 1. Amendments to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement.  
 

A. The first sentence of Section 4.1 of the Energy Project Cooperative 

Agreement is hereby amended by deleting “$4,672,351.96” and replacing it 

with “$5,037,370.75.” 

 

B. The final paragraph of Section 4.2 of the Energy Project Cooperative 

Agreement is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it 

with the following: 

 

Additionally, on the date this Agreement initially became 

effective, the Investor disbursed closing costs related to the 

financing described in this Agreement as described in 

amended Exhibit F to this Agreement, and, on the date the 

Second Amendment becomes effective, the Investor shall 

further disburse additional closing costs related to the 



2 

amendment to the financing described in this Agreement, as 

amended, as described in amended Exhibit F to this 

Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

disbursements made pursuant to this paragraph may be for 

fees to the Investor, fees to the ESID, legal fees, fees to the 

City, and other closing costs or contingencies. 

 

C. The second sentence of Section 4.6 is hereby amended by deleting “January 

31, 2020” and replacing it with “January 31, 2021” and by deleting “January 

31, 2044” and replacing it with “January 31, 2045.” 

 

D. The schedule in Exhibit B of the Energy Project Cooperative Agreement is 

hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the 

following: 

 

[Balance of page intentionally left blank.] 



3 

 



4 

 

E. The table in Exhibit F to the Energy Project Cooperative Agreement is 

hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the 

following:  

 

Cost Amount 

ESID Legal Fee (paid at initial closing) 31,000.00 

ESID Legal Fee (payable at amendment) 3,000.00 

Investor Origination Fee (paid at initial closing) 51,521.20 

Investor Origination Fee (payable at amendment) 8,500.00 

ESID Fee (paid at initial closing) 10,733.58 

Pass-through transaction cost (paid at initial closing) 4,497.00 

City Fee (payable at amendment) 500.00 

  

Total paid at initial closing $87,751.78 

Total payable at amendment $12,000.00 

Total: $99,751.78 

  

Capitalized Interest (paid) $281,167.18 

Capitalized Interest (payable after date of amendment) $349,517.41 

 

Section 2. No Further Amendment. 

 

Except as explicitly modified by this Second Amendment, the Energy Project Cooperative 

Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. 

 

Section 3. Compliance with Amendment Procedures. 
 

The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that in compliance with Section 6.9 of the 

Energy Project Cooperative Agreement, this Second Amendment constitutes a written agreement 

signed by each of the Parties materially affected by the amendments, changes, modifications, and 

alterations contained in this Second Amendment. 

 

Section 4. Execution Counterparts. 

 

 This Second Amendment may be executed in counterpart and in any number of 

counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original of this Second Amendment, and all of 

which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

 

 

[Signature Pages Immediately Follow] 

 



[Counterpart Signature Page to Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement] 

As evidence of their intent to be bound by the provisions of this Second Amendment, the 

ESID, the Owner, the City, and the Investor have caused this Amendment to be duly executed in 

their respective names by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date first written above. 

 

 

  BEXLEY, COLUMBUS, DUBLIN, GROVE CITY, HILLIARD, 

PERRY TOWNSHIP, WHITEHALL, WORTHINGTON 

REGIONAL ENERGY SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, 

INC., D/B/A: 

 

COLUMBUS REGIONAL ENERGY SPECIAL 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, INC., as the ESID 

 

By:   

        

Name:   

 

Title:   

 

 

   



[Counterpart Signature Page to Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement] 

  HAYDEN COLUMBUS, LLC, as the Owner 

 

 

 

By:       

 

Name: Michael A. Tomko    

 

Title: Manager     

 

   

   

   



 

[Counterpart Signature Page to Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement] 

  GREENWORKS LENDING LLC, as the 

Investor 

 

 

 

By:     

  

Name:   

 

Title:   

 

   

   

   

 



 

[Counterpart Signature Page to Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, as the City 

 

 

By:   

 

Name:   

 

Title:   

 



 

[Fiscal Officer Certificate to Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement] 

CITY FISCAL OFFICER CERTIFICATE 

 

 The undersigned, Fiscal Officer of the City of Columbus, Ohio, hereby certifies that the 

moneys required to meet the obligations of the City during the year 2020 under the foregoing 

Second Amendment to Energy Project Cooperative Agreement have been lawfully appropriated 

by the City Council of the City of Columbus, Ohio for such purpose and are in the treasury of the 

City or in the process of collection to the credit of an appropriate fund, free from any previous 

encumbrances.  This Certificate is given in compliance with Ohio Revised Code Sections 5705.41 

and 5705.44. 

 

 

  

Fiscal Officer 

City of Columbus, Ohio 

 

Dated: ______________, 2020 
 


